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The workplace is undergoing significant demographic shifts 

1Department of Labor, Changes in the U.S. Labor Supply, 2024; 2Hiring Lab, March 2025 US Labor Market Update, 2025; 3Department of Labor, Civilian Labor Force by Sex, 2024; 4Department of Labor, Share of 
families with children under 18 since 1975, 2025; 5Bureau of Labor Statistics, Labor force characteristics by race and ethnicity, 2023

Generations 

Gen Z, 18%

Millennials, 36%Gen X, 31%

Boomers, 15%

Neurodiversity

Employment rate for people with cognitive difficult 
disability 2

23%

41%

2010 2023

Disability

33%
46%

2010 2023

Employment rate for people with any disability 2

Workforce composition by generation 1

Families

Share of families with child <18 4

Race and Ethnicity

Labor force participation rates by race and ethnicity 5

63% 63% 67% 65%

White African
American

Hispanic Asian

Sex

Employment by sex 3

Male, 53%

Female, 47%

84% 70%

16% 30%

1975 2024

Married couple Single parent

https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ETA/opder/DASP/Trendlines/posts/2024_08/Trendlines_August_2024.html
https://www.hiringlab.org/2025/03/18/neurodiversity-inclusive-postings-are-rising/
https://www.dol.gov/agencies/wb/data/lfp/US-Workforce-Since-1920
https://www.dol.gov/agencies/wb/data/mothers-families/children-under-18-since-1975
https://www.dol.gov/agencies/wb/data/mothers-families/children-under-18-since-1975
https://www.bls.gov/opub/reports/race-and-ethnicity/2023/
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Finances are more likely to be the #1 source of stress 
than work, relationships, health, current events

Sources of stress
Among US Adults who have felt stressed in the past 90 days 

Finances

Current events

Work / career

Personal relationships

Health

Safety 2%

5%

6%

6%

6%

17%

15%

25%

27%

29%

29%

39% Day to day expenses

Planning for your financial future

Unexpected expenses

Debt

Feeling uncertain about financial decisions

Stock market activity

Loss of income

Something else

52%

43%

41%

40%

37%

25%

24%

7%

Causes of financial stress
Among US Adults who say finances are a source of stress

Biggest source of stress Major factor

Source: Lincoln Financial, Consumer Sentiment Tracker, April 2025 Survey
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Your ability to focus on improving or maintaining your health and wellbeing

Your ability to focus on improving your personal finances

The degree to which you procrastinate (at home or at work) 

Your belief that you can accomplish your financial goals

Your interactions with others (at home or at work)

Your ability to set long term financial goals

How likely you are to make impulse purchases

Your belief that you can accomplish your health and wellbeing goals

Your performance at work

None of the above 

The impact of financial stress in the workplace 

13%

13%

22%

23%

27%

29%

29%

30%

33%

34%

Source: Lincoln Financial, Consumer Sentiment Tracker, April 2025 Survey

Negative impacts of stress
Among US Adults who have felt stressed in the past 90 days 
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Hospital insurance 94%

Critical illness insurance 93%

Dental insurance 93%

Vision insurance 91%

Accident insurance 91%

Life insurance 90%

Short-term disability insurance 87%

Long-term disability insurance 87%

69%

62%

56%

59%

52%

56%

51%

47%

25%

31%

36%

33%

39%

34%

36%

40%

Workplace benefits help boost financial sense of 
security for employees who enroll

Positive Impact of Benefits on Financial Sense of Security
Among employees who are enrolled in each benefit

Significant positive impact Some positive impact

Source: Lincoln Financial, Wellness@Work (2025)

TOTAL 
POSITIVE IMPACT
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Employees across the U.S. need help understanding 
the benefits available to them at work

Source: Lincoln Financial, Wellness@Work (2025)

50% 45% 42%46%

Very familiar with what 
benefits are available at 

work

Very familiar with which 
benefits are right for 
“someone like me”

Very familiar with what 
options and features to 

choose within benefits to 
take full advantage of the 

benefit

Very familiar with what 
each benefit is for
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Wages/Salary

Work/life balance

Paid leave benefits

Wellness benefits

Insurance benefits 

Retirement savings plan

Health insurance

Benefits done well fosters loyalty and retention & Employers 
that don’t offer a well-rounded benefits suite miss out on a 
portion of the talent pool

Percent Less Loyal if 
Benefits Done Poorly

Percent More Loyal if 
Benefits Done Well

Source: Lincoln Financial, Wellness@Work (2025)

Insurance, Retirement, and Wellness Benefits

60%

47%

54%

53%

60%

71%

72%

89%

89%

89%

89%

92%

92%

93% 72%

74%

68%

65%

65%

61%

62%

61%

57%

52%

50%

47%

34%
13%

19%

25%

24%

26%

30%

30%

39%

38%

39%

50%

50%

21%

28%

25%

28%

31%

31%

32%

26%

27%

29%

24%

22%

Student loan assistance

Financial wellbeing programs

Emergency savings account

Health savings account (HSA)

Supplemental health insurance

Long term disability insurance

Short term disability insurance

Paid family leave

Life insurance

Retirement matching contribution

Retirement savings plan

Dental & Vision insurance

Must Have Very Important

72%

74%

68%

65%

65%

61%

62%

61%

57%

52%

50%

47%

34%

Total

Source: Lincoln Financial, Consumer Sentiment Tracker, January 2024 – April 2025
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